

MRS INDER PRABHA Vs. M/S NIRMAL BANG SECURITIES
PVT LTD

22.07.2026

Present: Plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld counsel for defendant through VC.
AR of the defendant/Sh. Mayank through VC.

The plaintiff submits that her counsel has gone to get medical treatment, so, her counsel is not present today.

Reply of application filed under order VI rule 17 CPC has not been filed.

Ld counsel for the defendants submits that he does not wish to file the reply of application filed under order VI rule 17 CPC and wants to argue straightway.

Arguments heard on the abovesaid application from the defendant.

Ld counsel for the defendants argued that if the amendment application is allowed then the plaintiff will be required to pay additional court fee.

The case is at initial stage and even, written statement of the defendants has not been taken on record. The sought amendments do not change the nature of the suit and in the opinion of the Court no prejudice would be caused to the defendants, if the said application is allowed.

Application filed under order VI rule 17 CPC (IA no. 2/2026) stands allowed, subject to cost of Rs. 3000/- to be paid to Ld counsel for the defendants.

The plaintiff is also directed to pay the deficient court fee as per reliefs claimed by the plaintiff in the amended plaint.

The written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1 to 4 has been filed in the court on 26.03.2024. However, Ld counsel for the defendants has not filed the same on the e-portal. Ld counsel for the defendants is directed to file the same on the e-portal. The said written statement has been filed after expiry of 90 days from the service of defendant no. 1 to 4 but considering the fact that earlier an application under Section 8 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act was filed by the defendants on 29.01.2024 and the said application was dismissed by the Court on 18.03.2025 and also considering the fact that the defendant no. 1 to 4 are entitled to file written statement of the amended plaint filed by the plaintiff, the delay in filing the earlier written statement stands condoned and earlier filed written statement by defendant no. 1 to 4 is taken on record, subject to filing the same on the e-portal.

The defendants are also allowed to file written statement of the amended plaint, within 30 days with advance copy to ld counsel for the petitioner.

Put up for awaiting filing of deficient court fee on **14.08.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
22.07.2026